by appropriated to Gideon Chapin, for blacksmithing done for the legislature, A. D., 1841 and 1842.

Sec 2. The sum of eight dollars is hereby appropriated to R. R. Smith.

Smith, for moving secretary's office and repairing the same: said work done September, A. D., 1848.

Sec. 3. The sum of twenty-three dollars is hereby appropria- E. R. Utter. ted to E. R. Utter, being the sum due him as appropriated by law, approved March 13, 1848.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly.

JOHN É. HOLMES.

Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate.

Approved, February 26, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

An act to authorize school district number three, in the town of Troy and Chap 58. county of Walworth, to raise a tax.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The inhabitants of school district number three, in Authorized to the town of Troy, in the county of Walworth, are hereby author- raise tax. ized to raise by tax upon the taxable property in said district, a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars, in addition to the sum now authorized to be raised by law, for the purpose of purchasing a site and erecting a school house: Provided, that a majority of the legal voters in said district shall vote for such tax at a meeting of such district, duly notified according to law.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly.

J. E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, February 27, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

An act to organize the town of New Holstein, in Calumet county.

Chap 59.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Township number seventeen, north of range num- stein. ber twenty east is hereby organized into a separate town by the

name of New Holstein.

SEC. 2. The first town meeting of said town shall be held on place, &c. the day fixed by law for holding annual town meetings, and it is hereby made the duty of the clerk of the board of supervisors of Calumet county to appoint the place for holding such meeting, at some convenient place in said town, and to give notice of the same by posting up a written notice of such meeting, at the place so appointed, at least ten days before the time of said meeting, for which

New Hol-

Clerk to fix